on such terms and for such additional service fees as may be mutually agreed. 

4. FEES 

4.1 In consideration of the franchise granted herein, you shall pay to us an Initial Franchise 
Fee (the “Initial Franchise Fee”) upon execution of this Agreement equal to (1) Thirty Five Thousand 
Dollars ($35,000) for a Territory franchise, (2) Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000) for a Store Only 
franchise, or (3) Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000) for a Distribution franchise.   

4.1.1 The Initial Franchise Fee for any franchise shall be deemed fully earned and 
non-refundable in consideration of administrative and other expenses we incur in connection with entering 
into this Agreement. 

4.1.2 Notwithstanding the provisions of the foregoing Section 4.1 with respect to the